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DEFINITION

Child population is the total number
of children under age 18 and the
percentage change between 1990 and
2000 in the total number of children
under age 18. 

SIGNIFICANCE

In 2004, the number of family
households with children under 
age 18 in Rhode Island was 127,112,
representing almost a third (31%) of all
households.1 According to the 2004
American Community Survey
conducted by the Census Bureau, there
were 1,037,002 Rhode Island residents.2

In 2004, the population of children
under age 18 was 243,667 and
represented 23% of the state’s total
population, down from 24% of the
population in 2000.3

Children in Rhode Island are older
and more ethnically diverse than in
2000. The largest increase in any age
category in Rhode Island between 2000
and 2004 was children ages 15-17.4,5

The number of children ages 15-17
increased 7% from 40,240 to 43,076
children.6,7 The number of children ages
10-14 increased 2% from 74,367 to
76,167 children.8,9

In contrast, the number of younger
children living in Rhode Island

declined. Between 2000 and 2004, 
the number of children under age 5
decreased 4%, from 63,418 to 60,849
and children ages 5-9 decreased 6%,
from 67,852 to 63,575.10,11 The U.S.
Census Bureau projects that children
under age 18 as a percentage of Rhode
Island’s total population will decrease
from 24% in 2000 to 22% in 2030.12

Rhode Island’s children are diverse in
race, ethnic background, language and
country of origin. In Rhode Island
between 2000 and 2004, the largest
increase in the population ages birth 
to 19 was led by minority children.13,14

Between 2000 and 2004, the number 
of Black or African American children
increased 38%, Hispanic or Latino
children increased 13%, Asian children
increased 7%, and White, non-Hispanic
children decreased 7%.15,16 In 2004,
there were 9,437 foreign born children 
under age 18 living in Rhode Island,
representing 4% of the child
population.17 Eighty-two percent of
children ages 5-17 speak only English,
11% of children sometimes or always
speak Spanish, 4% speak other 
Indo-European languages and 2% 
speak an Asian or other Pacific Island
language at home.18

By Race*
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◆ IInn 22000044 iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd,, 113388,,779966 ((5577%%)) cchhiillddrreenn uunnddeerr aaggee 1188 lliivveedd iinn aa mmaarrrriieedd ccoouuppllee
hhoouusseehhoolldd,, 8822,,227722 ((3344%%)) cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd iinn aa ssiinnggllee ppaarreenntt hhoouusseehhoolldd,, aanndd 1177,,224444 ((77%%))
cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd wwiitthh rreellaattiivveess,, iinncclluuddiinngg mmaarrrriieedd aanndd ssiinnggllee ppaarreenntt ggrraannddppaarreennttss oorr ootthheerr
rreellaattiivveess..1199 IInn 22000044,, 33,,334477 ((11%%)) cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd iinn aa hhoouussee wwhheerree tthhee cchhiilldd wwaass nnoott rreellaatteedd ttoo
tthhee hheeaadd ooff tthhee hhoouusseehhoolldd,, ssuucchh aass cchhiillddrreenn iinn ffoosstteerr ccaarree.. AAnn aaddddiittiioonnaall 11,,779955 ((<<11%%))
cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd iinn aa nnoonn--ffaammiillyy hhoouusseehhoolldd..2200

◆ IInn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd,, bbeettwweeeenn 22000000 aanndd 22000044,, tthhee nnuummbbeerr ooff cchhiillddrreenn uunnddeerr aaggee 1188 lliivviinngg iinn
ssiinnggllee ppaarreenntt hhoouusseehhoollddss iinnccrreeaasseedd 2233%% ffrroomm 6677,,002266 ttoo 8822,,227722..2211,,2222 TThhee nnuummbbeerr ooff cchhiillddrreenn
lliivviinngg wwiitthh aa ggrraannddppaarreenntt oorr ootthheerr rreellaattiivvee ddeeccrreeaasseedd 33%% ffrroomm 1177,,882277 ttoo 1177,,224444 cchhiillddrreenn
aanndd tthhee nnuummbbeerr ooff cchhiillddrreenn lliivviinngg iinn aa ttwwoo--ppaarreenntt hhoouusseehhoolldd ddeeccrreeaasseedd 1111%% ffrroomm 115566,,228888
ttoo 113388,,779966..2233,,2244

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community Survey, 2004. Tables B01001B, B01001D, B01001F, B01001G,
B01001H, B01001I & B09003.

**Includes children who are related to the head
of household by birth or adoption.

* Hispanic children may be included in any
race category. Of Rhode Island's 240,977
children, 40,612 (17%) are Hispanic. 

The number of children reported by race varies
from the statewide total as some racial categories
are too small to report in the sample size. 

n= 240,977 n = 243,667
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Source of Data for Table/Methodology

U.S. Census Bureau, 1990 Census of the Population 
and Census 2000, Summary File 1.  

Core cities are Central Falls, Newport, Pawtucket, 
Providence, West Warwick and Woonsocket. 
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Child Population
Child Population, Rhode Island, 1990 and 2000

1990 TOTAL 2000 TOTAL CHANGE IN % CHANGE IN
POPULATION POPULATION POPULATION POPULATION

CITY/TOWN UNDER AGE 18 UNDER AGE 18 UNDER AGE 18 UNDER AGE 18

BBaarrrriinnggttoonn 33,,991122 44,,774455 883333 2211%%

BBrriissttooll 44,,338800 44,,339999 1199 00%%

BBuurrrriillllvviillllee 44,,447799 44,,004433 --443366 --1100%%

CCeennttrraall FFaallllss 44,,881100 55,,553311 772211 1155%%

CChhaarrlleessttoowwnn 11,,557755 11,,771122 113377 99%%

CCoovveennttrryy 77,,662266 88,,338899 776633 1100%%

CCrraannssttoonn 1144,,667733 1177,,009988 22,,442255 1177%%

CCuummbbeerrllaanndd 66,,442277 77,,669900 11,,226633 2200%%

EEaasstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 22,,991133 33,,556644 665511 2222%%

EEaasstt PPrroovviiddeennccee 1100,,665577 1100,,554466 --111111 --11%%

EExxeetteerr 11,,552211 11,,558899 6688 55%%

FFoosstteerr 11,,118855 11,,110055 --8800 --77%%

GGlloocceesstteerr 22,,552266 22,,666644 113388 66%%

HHooppkkiinnttoonn 11,,883399 22,,001111 117722 99%%

JJaammeessttoowwnn 11,,112233 11,,223388 111155 1100%%

JJoohhnnssttoonn 55,,333322 55,,990066 557744 1111%%

LLiinnccoollnn 33,,889900 55,,115577 11,,226677 3333%%

LLiittttllee CCoommppttoonn 775500 778800 3300 44%%

MMiiddddlleettoowwnn 44,,667766 44,,332288 --334488 --77%%

NNaarrrraaggaannsseetttt 22,,886699 22,,883333 --3366 --11%%

NNeeww SShhoorreehhaamm 116633 118855 2222 1144%%

NNeewwppoorrtt 55,,775566 55,,119999 --555577 --1100%%

NNoorrtthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 66,,007766 66,,884488 777722 1133%%

NNoorrtthh PPrroovviiddeennccee 55,,665555 55,,993366 228811 55%%

NNoorrtthh SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 22,,333322 22,,337799 4477 22%%

PPaawwttuucckkeett 1166,,771199 1188,,115511 11,,443322 99%%

PPoorrttssmmoouutthh 44,,117755 44,,332299 115544 44%%

PPrroovviiddeennccee 3377,,997722 4455,,227777 77,,330055 1199%%

RRiicchhmmoonndd 11,,556655 22,,001144 444499 2299%%

SScciittuuaattee 22,,442266 22,,663355 220099 99%%

SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 33,,889988 44,,001199 112211 33%%

SSoouutthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 44,,777700 66,,228844 11,,551144 3322%%

TTiivveerrttoonn 33,,116666 33,,336677 220011 66%%

WWaarrrreenn 22,,445522 22,,445544 22 00%%

WWaarrwwiicckk 1188,,332222 1188,,778800 445588 33%%

WWeesstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 991155 11,,444444 552299 5588%%

WWeesstt WWaarrwwiicckk 66,,556600 66,,663322 7722 11%%

WWeesstteerrllyy 44,,998888 55,,440066 441188 88%%

WWoooonnssoocckkeett 1100,,661177 1111,,115555 553388 55%%

CCoorree CCiittiieess 8822,,443344 9911,,994455 99,,551111 1122%%

RReemmaaiinnddeerr ooff SSttaattee 114433,,225566 115555,,887777 1122,,662211 99%%

RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd 222255,,669900 224477,,882222 2222,,113322 1100%%

Table 1.
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DEFINITION

Children in single-parent families is
the percentage of children under age 18
who live in families headed by a person
– male or female – without a spouse
present in the home. These numbers
include “own children” defined as
never-married children under age 18
who are related to the family head by
birth, marriage, or adoption. 

SIGNIFICANCE

According to the American
Community Survey conducted by the
Census Bureau, there were 243,667
children living in Rhode Island in 2004.1

Between 2000 and 2004 there was a 23%
increase in the percentage of children
growing up in single-parent households.2,3

In 2004, 34% of children lived with a
single parent, compared to 27% in
2000.4,5 Fifty-seven percent of children
lived with their parents in a married-
couple household and the remainder of
children lived with relatives (7%),
unrelated adults (1%), and less than 1%
lived in non-family households.6

Children living in single-parent
families are at increased risk of living in
poverty compared to children living in
two-parent families. Single-parent
families have only one wage earner, in
contrast to two potential wage earners
in a two-parent family. Single-parent
families do not benefit from the same

economies of scale that two-adult earner
households receive for expenses such as
rent, utilities and food.7

In Rhode Island in 2004, 86% of all
poor children lived in single-parent
families.8

The financial barriers facing many
single-parent families explain some of
the differences between the well-being
of children in single-parent households
and those in two-parent households.9

Children in single-parent families are at
an increased risk for low academic
achievement, low levels of cognitive,
social and emotional well-being,
diminished future earnings, and
increased levels of depression and stress.
Regardless of family structure, the
quality of parenting is one of the best
predictors of a child's well-being.10

Single-Parent Families

2000 2004
RI 27% 34%
US 25% 25%
National Rank* 4488tthh
New England Rank** 66tthh

*1st is best; 50th is worst 
**1st is best; 6th is worst

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2004 American 
Community Survey, Table B09003 and U.S. Census
Bureau, 2000 American Community Survey, 
Supplementary Survey Summary, Table PO13.

Families with Income Below the Poverty Threshold,
by Race & Ethnicity, Rhode Island, 2004

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community Survey, 2004, Tables B17010B, B17010D, B01701F,
B17010H, B17010I.

◆ IInn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd iinn 22000044,, ssiinnggllee--ppaarreenntt BBllaacckk aanndd HHiissppaanniicc ffaammiilliieess wweerree aatt lleeaasstt ffiivvee
ttiimmeess mmoorree lliikkeellyy tthhaann WWhhiittee aanndd AAssiiaann ffaammiilliieess ttoo lliivvee bbeellooww tthhee ffeeddeerraall ppoovveerrttyy tthhrreesshhoolldd..1111

◆ TThhee nnuummbbeerr ooff ccaarriinngg aadduullttss aa cchhiilldd lliivveess wwiitthh iiss aassssoocciiaatteedd wwiitthh tthhee ppaarreennttaall,, eeccoonnoommiicc
aanndd ccoommmmuunniittyy rreessoouurrcceess aavvaaiillaabbllee ttoo tthhaatt cchhiilldd''ss wweellll--bbeeiinngg..1122 IInn 22000044 iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd,,
5577%% ooff cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd iinn aa mmaarrrriieedd--ccoouuppllee ffaammiillyy aanndd 77..55%% lliivveedd iinn aa hhoouusseehhoolldd wwhheerree tthhee
hheeaadd ooff hhoouusseehhoolldd hhaadd aann uunnmmaarrrriieedd ppaarrttnneerr lliivviinngg iinn tthhee hhoouussee..1133

◆ CChhiillddrreenn wwhhoo ggrrooww uupp iinn ssiinnggllee--ppaarreenntt hhoouusseehhoollddss aarree mmoorree lliikkeellyy ttoo hhaavvee nnoonn--mmaarriittaall
bbiirrtthhss,, hhaavvee ddiissccoorrddaanntt mmaarrrriiaaggeess aanndd hhiigghheerr rraatteess ooff ddiivvoorrccee..1144

◆ FFiinnddiinnggss ffrroomm aa nnaattiioonnaall lloonnggiittuuddiinnaall ssttuuddyy ccoonndduucctteedd bbyy PPrriinncceettoonn UUnniivveerrssiittyy,, FFrraaggiillee
FFaammiilliieess aanndd CChhiilldd WWeellllbbeeiinngg,, ccoonnffiirrmm tthhaatt uunneemmppllooyymmeenntt,, ppoooorr mmeennttaall hheeaalltthh,, ssuubbssttaannccee aabbuussee
aanndd vviioolleennccee aarree pprreevvaalleenntt aammoonngg uunnmmaarrrriieedd ppaarreennttss aanndd mmaayy pprreesseenntt aa bbaarrrriieerr ttoo mmaarrrriiaaggee..1155
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Note to Table

The denominator is the number of children under age 18
living in family households according to the census. A
family household is defined by the U.S. Census Bureau
as consisting of a householder and one or more people
living together in the same household who are related
to the householder by birth, marriage or adoption - it
may also include others not related to the householder.

Source of Data for Table/Methodology

U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1990 Census of Population
and Census 2000.

Core cities are Central Falls, Newport, Pawtucket, 
Providence, West Warwick and Woonsocket. 
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Children in Single-Parent Families
Children’s Living Arrangements, Rhode Island, 2000

ALL CHILDREN NUMBER OF CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS
LIVING IN FAMILY TWO-PARENT FAMILIES SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES

CITY/TOWN HOUSEHOLDS N % N %

BBaarrrriinnggttoonn 44,,559922 44,,009911 8899%% 550011 1111%%

BBrriissttooll 44,,009922 33,,222222 7799%% 887700 2211%%

BBuurrrriillllvviillllee 33,,773377 33,,007777 8822%% 666600 1188%%

CCeennttrraall FFaallllss 44,,997777 22,,660077 5522%% 22,,337700 4488%%

CChhaarrlleessttoowwnn 11,,558866 11,,330055 8822%% 228811 1188%%

CCoovveennttrryy 77,,880077 66,,228877 8811%% 11,,552200 1199%%

CCrraannssttoonn 1155,,662266 1111,,881177 7766%% 33,,880099 2244%%

CCuummbbeerrllaanndd 77,,227733 66,,004499 8833%% 11,,222244 1177%%

EEaasstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 33,,447766 33,,004422 8888%% 443344 1122%%

EEaasstt PPrroovviiddeennccee 99,,668822 66,,991199 7711%% 22,,776633 2299%%

EExxeetteerr 11,,446611 11,,224488 8855%% 221133 1155%%

FFoosstteerr 11,,003377 991144 8888%% 112233 1122%%

GGlloocceesstteerr 22,,445533 22,,008822 8855%% 337711 1155%%

HHooppkkiinnttoonn 11,,889933 11,,557766 8833%% 331177 1177%%

JJaammeessttoowwnn 11,,119944 11,,001188 8855%% 117766 1155%%

JJoohhnnssttoonn 55,,444400 44,,330033 7799%% 11,,113377 2211%%

LLiinnccoollnn 44,,889955 33,,993300 8800%% 996655 2200%%

LLiittttllee CCoommppttoonn 774400 662277 8855%% 111133 1155%%

MMiiddddlleettoowwnn 44,,115500 33,,336633 8811%% 778877 1199%%

NNaarrrraaggaannsseetttt 22,,664411 22,,000022 7766%% 663399 2244%%

NNeeww SShhoorreehhaamm 117711 113399 8811%% 3322 1199%%

NNeewwppoorrtt 44,,883355 22,,772233 5566%% 22,,111122 4444%%

NNoorrtthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 66,,554466 55,,225555 8800%% 11,,229911 2200%%

NNoorrtthh PPrroovviiddeennccee 55,,441111 33,,997733 7733%% 11,,443388 2277%%

NNoorrtthh SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 22,,222211 11,,992222 8877%% 229999 1133%%

PPaawwttuucckkeett 1166,,552255 99,,553377 5588%% 66,,998888 4422%%

PPoorrttssmmoouutthh 44,,113366 33,,447766 8844%% 666600 1166%%

PPrroovviiddeennccee 4400,,226677 1199,,772211 4499%% 2200,,554466 5511%%

RRiicchhmmoonndd 11,,886677 11,,559900 8855%% 227777 1155%%

SScciittuuaattee 22,,449900 22,,117799 8888%% 331111 1122%%

SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 33,,880000 33,,118844 8844%% 661166 1166%%

SSoouutthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 55,,888877 44,,778899 8811%% 11,,009988 1199%%

TTiivveerrttoonn 33,,112211 22,,559988 8833%% 552233 1177%%

WWaarrrreenn 22,,228888 11,,665577 7722%% 663311 2288%%

WWaarrwwiicckk 1177,,227766 1133,,557711 7799%% 33,,770055 2211%%

WWeesstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 11,,336688 11,,119988 8888%% 117700 1122%%

WWeesstt WWaarrwwiicckk 66,,008844 44,,110011 6677%% 11,,998833 3333%%

WWeesstteerrllyy 55,,007777 33,,775599 7744%% 11,,331188 2266%%

WWoooonnssoocckkeett 1100,,226699 55,,556622 5544%% 44,,770077 4466%%

CCoorree CCiittiieess 8822,,995577 4444,,225511 5533%% 3388,,770066 4477%%

RReemmaaiinnddeerr ooff SSttaattee 114455,,443344 111166,,116622 8800%% 2299,,227722 2200%%

RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd 222288,,339911 116600,,441133 7700%% 6677,,997788 3300%%

Table 2.
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DEFINITION

Racial and ethnic diversity is the
number of children under age 18 by
racial and ethnic categories as defined
by the U.S. Census Bureau for the 2000
U.S. Census of the Population. For
children living in households, racial and
ethnic categories are chosen by the head
of household or person completing the
census form. 

SIGNIFICANCE

Racial and ethnic diversity increased
in the United States over the last several
decades and is projected to rise in the
future.1,2 Nationally, minority children
(all those except White, non-Hispanic
children) accounted for 98% of the
growth in the child population during
the 1990s.3 In 1980, nearly three
quarters (74%) of all U.S. children
under age 18 were White, non-
Hispanic.4 This number dropped to
three in five (59%) by 2004.5 By 2020,
slightly more than half (55%) of all
children in the United States are
projected to be White, non-Hispanic.6

Rhode Island's children are diverse
in race, ethnic background, language
and country of origin. In 2004 in
Rhode Island, 76% of children under
age 18 were White, 9% were Black or

African American and 3% were Asian.7

Eight percent of children were
identified as Some Other Race and 4%
as Two or More Races.8 According to
the 2000 U.S. Census, minority
children are highly concentrated in the
core cities in Rhode Island. More than
half (58%) of children living in the core
cities are minority children. More than
three-quarters (78%) of all minority
children in Rhode Island live in these
six communities.9

In 2004, there were 9,437 foreign-
born children under age 18 living in
Rhode Island.9 Of those, 26% were
naturalized U.S. citizens.11 While 18%
of children under age 18 living in
Rhode Island in 2004 speak a language
other than English the majority of the
time at home, 90% speak English very
well or well.12 Foreign-born children are
more likely than native born children to
speak another language at home.13

Diversity presents opportunities and
challenges to schools, child care centers,
health care providers, social service
agencies and other community service
providers. Programs need to adapt their
current practices to meet the needs of a
changing population.14

Source: Population Reference Bureau analysis of American Community Survey Public Use Microdata, 2004. 

◆ IInn 22000044,, 44%% ooff RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd’’ss cchhiilldd ppooppuullaattiioonn uunnddeerr aaggee 1188 wweerree ffoorreeiiggnn--bboorrnn,, eeqquuaall ttoo
tthhee ppeerrcceennttaaggee nnaattiioonnaallllyy..1155,,1166 AA ggrreeaatteerr nnuummbbeerr ooff RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd’’ss ffoorreeiiggnn--bboorrnn cchhiilldd
ppooppuullaattiioonn ccaammee ffrroomm LLaattiinn AAmmeerriiccaa ((4455%%)) aanndd AAssiiaa ((2233%%)),, ccoommppaarreedd ttoo 2200%% aanndd 44%%
nnaattiioonnaallllyy.. TTwwoo ppeerrcceenntt ooff ffoorreeiiggnn--bboorrnn cchhiillddrreenn iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd ccaammee ffrroomm MMeexxiiccoo
ccoommppaarreedd ttoo 3399%% nnaattiioonnaallllyy..1177

◆ CCoommppaarreedd ttoo cchhiillddrreenn bboorrnn iinn tthhee UU..SS..,, cchhiillddrreenn iinn iimmmmiiggrraanntt ffaammiilliieess aarree mmoorree lliikkeellyy ttoo
lliivvee iinn ttwwoo--ppaarreenntt hhoouusseehhoollddss,, bbuutt aarree mmoorree lliikkeellyy ttoo bbee ppoooorr..1188 IInn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd bbeettwweeeenn
22000022--22000044,, 2211%% ooff iimmmmiiggrraanntt cchhiillddrreenn lliivveedd bbeellooww tthhee ppoovveerrttyy tthhrreesshhoolldd ccoommppaarreedd ttoo 1177%%
ooff cchhiillddrreenn iinn UU..SS..--bboorrnn ffaammiilliieess..1199

◆ CChhiillddrreenn iinn iimmmmiiggrraanntt ffaammiilliieess iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd bbeettwweeeenn 22000022--22000044 wweerree mmoorree lliikkeellyy ttoo
ssppeenndd mmoorree tthhaann 3300%% ooff tthheeiirr iinnccoommee oonn hhoouussiinngg ccoossttss ((4422%%)),, lliivvee iinn ccrroowwddeedd hhoouusseehhoollddss
((1111%%)) aanndd lliivvee iinn lliinngguuiissttiiccaallllyy iissoollaatteedd hhoouusseehhoollddss ((2277%%)) tthhaann UU..SS..--bboorrnn cchhiillddrreenn..2200,,2211,,2222

4455%% LLaattiinn AAmmeerriiccaa

2233%% AAssiiaa

1133%% AAffrriiccaa

1111%% EEuurrooppee

77%% CCaannaaddaa

22%% MMeexxiiccoo

11%

13%

45%

23%

7%

2%

n = 9,437

Foreign-Born Children Under Age 18,
by Region of Birth, Rhode Island, 2004
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Racial and Ethnic Diversity

Source of Data for Table/Methodology

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Redistricting File. All
categories are mutually exclusive.  If Hispanic was
selected as ethnicity, individuals are not included in
other racial categories.  Likewise, if more than one
race was selected, individuals are included in two 
or more races and not in their individual race 
categories. 

The core cities are Central Falls, Newport, Pawtucket,
Providence, West Warwick and Woonsocket. 

References 

1 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community 
Survey, 2004. United States General Demographic
Characteristics, 2004.

2,6 U.S. Bureau of the Census. Table 1a. Projected 
Population of the United States, by Race and 
Hispanic Origin: 2000 to 2050.

3 O’Hare, W. (June 2001). The child population: 
First data from the 2000 Census. Baltimore, MD: 
The Annie E. Casey Foundation and The Population
Reference Bureau.

4 Federal Interagency Forum on Child and Family 
Statistics. (2003). America’s children: Key national
indicators of well-being. Washington, DC: 
Government Printing Office.

5 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community 
Survey, 2004. Table B01001.

7,8 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community 
Survey, 2004. Tables B01001B, B01001D, B01001F,
B01001G, B01001H & B01001I.

9 U.S. Bureau of the Census, Census 2000.

10,11 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community
Survey, 2004. Table B05003.

12 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community 
Survey, 2004. Table B16004.

13 U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Community 
Survey, 2004. Table B16008.

14 Speaking for America’s children: Child advocates identify
children’s issues and the 2002 state priorities. 
(January 2002). Washington, DC: National 
Association of Child Advocates.  

(continued on page 147)

Child Population, by Race and Ethnicity, Rhode Island, 2000
UNDER AGE 18 BY RACE AND ETHNICITY

AMERICAN NATIVE HAWAIIAN SOME TWO 2000
HISPANIC INDIAN AND AND OTHER OTHER OR MORE POPULATION

CITY/TOWN OR LATINO WHITE BLACK ALASKA NATIVE ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER RACE RACES UNDER AGE 18

BBaarrrriinnggttoonn 5599 44,,447799 2299 88 110066 00 44 6600 44,,774455

BBrriissttooll 8888 44,,118833 3300 33 2211 44 33 6677 44,,339999

BBuurrrriillllvviillllee 5599 33,,991155 1111 88 66 00 1111 3333 44,,004433

CCeennttrraall FFaallllss 33,,112222 11,,557744 229922 2299 2222 00 222255 226677 55,,553311

CChhaarrlleessttoowwnn 3388 11,,559977 77 2266 1122 00 11 3311 11,,771122

CCoovveennttrryy 115511 77,,997755 4477 88 4466 22 1100 115500 88,,338899

CCrraannssttoonn 11,,221133 1144,,004411 551133 5599 779966 55 7711 440000 1177,,009988

CCuummbbeerrllaanndd 223311 77,,118855 6655 55 7700 33 3388 9933 77,,669900

EEaasstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 5599 33,,330088 3300 11 110066 00 1111 4499 33,,556644

EEaasstt PPrroovviiddeennccee 336600 88,,336666 668811 4488 111144 44 332233 665500 1100,,554466

EExxeetteerr 3366 11,,448844 99 99 88 00 00 4433 11,,558899

FFoosstteerr 1177 11,,005544 22 11 1111 22 33 1155 11,,110055

GGlloocceesstteerr 3311 22,,557733 1155 22 1100 00 11 3322 22,,666644

HHooppkkiinnttoonn 3355 11,,888899 1111 2277 1100 00 33 3366 22,,001111

JJaammeessttoowwnn 1199 11,,118833 1144 44 44 00 00 1144 11,,223388

JJoohhnnssttoonn 220033 55,,442255 6633 99 9933 11 2211 9911 55,,990066

LLiinnccoollnn 115511 44,,669944 7733 22 111166 11 2211 9999 55,,115577

LLiittttllee CCoommppttoonn 1122 775566 11 00 22 00 00 99 778800

MMiiddddlleettoowwnn 220011 33,,554499 224466 2233 110044 11 1155 118899 44,,332288

NNaarrrraaggaannsseetttt 6699 22,,556666 2277 5522 2255 00 55 8899 22,,883333

NNeeww SShhoorreehhaamm 33 117755 33 00 33 00 00 11 118855

NNeewwppoorrtt 660022 33,,448855 555555 8866 5555 77 5511 335588 55,,119999

NNoorrtthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 221100 66,,228866 7700 3377 7766 00 1111 115588 66,,884488

NNoorrtthh PPrroovviiddeennccee 337777 55,,003333 220088 1122 112222 33 4488 113333 55,,993366

NNoorrtthh SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 1177 22,,330055 1133 88 1155 00 11 2200 22,,337799

PPaawwttuucckkeett 33,,882200 1100,,009900 11,,777766 5533 113311 77 11,,225511 11,,002233 1188,,115511

PPoorrttssmmoouutthh 111144 44,,001166 5555 55 5588 00 88 7733 44,,332299

PPrroovviiddeennccee 2200,,335500 1100,,885588 77,,660066 662211 33,,004433 1199 557755 22,,220055 4455,,227777

RRiicchhmmoonndd 3322 11,,991166 77 1199 88 00 00 3322 22,,001144

SScciittuuaattee 3300 22,,553355 1100 11 2244 11 55 2299 22,,663355

SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 5500 33,,888800 1188 22 2299 00 22 3388 44,,001199

SSoouutthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 112288 55,,556611 8877 112266 116699 00 1199 119944 66,,228844

TTiivveerrttoonn 4466 33,,223344 1155 44 1188 00 88 4422 33,,336677

WWaarrrreenn 3366 22,,229944 3388 44 1111 11 66 6644 22,,445544

WWaarrwwiicckk 551166 1177,,222200 221177 5500 332222 11 3355 441199 1188,,778800

WWeesstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 1133 11,,339966 44 33 77 00 55 1166 11,,444444

WWeesstt WWaarrwwiicckk 338844 55,,779922 8866 2299 110022 33 2266 221100 66,,663322

WWeesstteerrllyy 9966 44,,993311 4455 4455 114433 00 1111 113355 55,,440066

WWoooonnssoocckkeett 22,,002244 77,,227722 660066 2299 559911 55 4466 558822 1111,,115555

CCoorree CCiittiieess 3300,,330022 3399,,007711 1100,,992211 884477 33,,994444 4411 22,,117744 44,,664455 9911,,994455

RReemmaaiinnddeerr ooff SSttaattee 44,,770000 114411,,000044 22,,666644 661111 22,,666655 2299 770000 33,,550044 115555,,887777

RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd 3355,,000022 118800,,007755 1133,,558855 11,,445588 66,,660099 7700 22,,887744 88,,114499 224477,,882222

Table 5.























































































DEFINITION

Low birthweight infants is the
percentage of infants born weighing
under 2,500 grams (5.5 pounds). The
data are reported by place of mother’s
residence, not place of infant’s birth.

SIGNIFICANCE

A baby’s birthweight is a key
indicator of newborn health and is
directly related to infant survival and
healthy development. Infants born
weighing less than 5.5 pounds are at
greater risk for physical and
developmental problems than infants of
normal weight.1,2 Babies born with low
birthweight may be born prematurely
and/or small for their gestational age.3

Increased risk of low birthweight is
strongly associated with poverty,
maternal smoking and low levels of
educational attainment.4

Children born with low birthweight
have greater risk of long-term illness,
long-term disability and death than
infants of normal birthweight.5,6 They
are 24 times more likely than babies of
normal weight to die within the first
year of life.7 Children born with low
birthweight are more likely than their
peers to have poor school performance
and special education needs.8,9,10

At almost all educational levels,
socioeconomic levels, and age
categories, Black mothers are at greater
risk for having a low birthweight
infant.11 These disparities are not
entirely explained by differences in
income or health behaviors.12 Research
shows that expanding access to family
support programs and health care,
including primary health care and
mental health services, for pregnant
women and for all women of
childbearing age, is effective in
preventing low birthweight.13

Low Birthweight Infants
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Low Birthweight Infants by Race/Ethnicity,
Rhode Island, 2000-2004

Source: Rhode Island Department of Health, Division of Family Health, Maternal and Child Health Database, 1995-
2004. Data for 2003-2004 are provisional. *Hispanic may be included in any racial group.

◆ OOvveerr tthhee ppaasstt ddeeccaaddee,, tthhee ppeerrcceennttaaggee ooff llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt iinnffaannttss hhaass iinnccrreeaasseedd ffoorr 
RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd aass aa wwhhoollee.. TThhee iinnccrreeaassee iinn llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt hhaass ooccccuurrrreedd aammoonngg aallll rraacciiaall 
aanndd eetthhnniicc ggrroouuppss..1144 IInn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd bbeettwweeeenn 22000000 aanndd 22000044,, tthhee ppeerrcceennttaaggee ooff llooww
bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt aammoonngg BBllaacckk iinnffaannttss ((1111..99%%)) wwaass nneeaarrllyy ddoouubbllee tthhee ppeerrcceennttaaggee aammoonngg WWhhiittee
iinnffaannttss ((77..22%%)) aanndd wwaass hhiigghheerr tthhaann aallll ootthheerr rraacciiaall//eetthhnniicc ggrroouuppss..1155

◆ NNaattiioonnaallllyy aanndd iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd,, tthhee rraattee ooff iinnffaannttss bboorrnn llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt iiss hhiigghheerr ffoorr
wwoommeenn uunnddeerr tthhee aaggee ooff 2200.. IInn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd tthhee ppeerrcceennttaaggee ooff llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt iinnffaannttss 
bboorrnn ttoo mmootthheerrss uunnddeerr tthhee aaggee ooff 2200 wwaass 1100%% ccoommppaarreedd ttoo 88%% ffoorr mmootthheerrss aaggee 2200 aanndd
aabboovvee..1166,,1177,,1188

◆ OOnnee rreeaassoonn ffoorr tthhee iinnccrreeaassee iinn llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt iinnffaannttss iiss tthhee ggrroowwiinngg nnuummbbeerrss ooff ttwwiinn,,
ttrriipplleett aanndd hhiigghheerr--oorrddeerr mmuullttiippllee bbiirrtthhss.. TTwwiinnss aanndd ootthheerr mmuullttiippllee bbiirrtthhss aarree mmoorree lliikkeellyy ttoo
bbee llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt tthhaann ssiinngglleettoonn bbiirrtthhss..1199 FFrroomm 22000000 tthhrroouugghh 22000044,, iinn RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd,, 
66%% ooff ssiinngglleettoonnss wweerree bboorrnn llooww bbiirrtthhwweeiigghhtt,, ccoommppaarreedd ttoo 5522%% ooff ttwwiinn bbiirrtthhss aanndd 9977%% 
ooff ttrriipplleettss..2200
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12%
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Asian Hispanic* White All Races

11.9%

10.0%

7.8%
7.2%

7.8%

Low Birthweight Infants

1990 2003
RI 6.2% 8.5%
US 7.0% 7.9%
National Rank* 3333rrdd
New England Rank** 66tthh

*1st is best; 50th is worst 
**1st is best; 6th is worst

Source: The right start for America’s newborns. (2006).
Baltimore, MD: The Annie E. Casey Foundation.
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Low Birthweight Infants
Low Birthweight Infants, Rhode Island, 2000-2004

# LOW % LOW
CITY/TOWN # BIRTHS BIRTHWEIGHT BIRTHWEIGHT

BBaarrrriinnggttoonn 881199 3333 44..00%%

BBrriissttooll 11,,004400 6622 66..00%%

BBuurrrriillllvviillllee 883366 6688 88..11%%

CCeennttrraall FFaallllss 11,,994455 113388 77..11%%

CChhaarrlleessttoowwnn 444499 2277 NNAA

CCoovveennttrryy 11,,996622 116655 88..44%%

CCrraannssttoonn 44,,335555 332211 77..44%%

CCuummbbeerrllaanndd 11,,882255 115500 88..22%%

EEaasstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 556699 3366 66..33%%

EEaasstt PPrroovviiddeennccee 22,,556644 119966 77..66%%

EExxeetteerr 331177 1155 NNAA

FFoosstteerr 221122 2233 NNAA

GGlloocceesstteerr 441155 2222 NNAA

HHooppkkiinnttoonn 445566 3366 NNAA

JJaammeessttoowwnn 221188 1100 NNAA

JJoohhnnssttoonn 11,,447711 112233 88..44%%

LLiinnccoollnn 998833 7700 77..11%%

LLiittttllee CCoommppttoonn 117799 2211 NNAA

MMiiddddlleettoowwnn 11,,006655 6644 66..00%%

NNaarrrraaggaannsseetttt 559933 3366 66..11%%

NNeeww SShhoorreehhaamm 5500 22 NNAA

NNeewwppoorrtt 11,,558822 110022 66..44%%

NNoorrtthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 11,,446644 8899 66..11%%

NNoorrtthh PPrroovviiddeennccee 11,,666644 112211 77..33%%

NNoorrtthh SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 551111 3355 66..88%%

PPaawwttuucckkeett 55,,444499 447799 88..88%%

PPoorrttssmmoouutthh 889911 5599 66..66%%

PPrroovviiddeennccee 1144,,668877 11,,334411 99..11%%

RRiicchhmmoonndd 550066 3333 66..55%%

SScciittuuaattee 446677 3311 NNAA

SSmmiitthhffiieelldd 776600 4488 66..33%%

SSoouutthh KKiinnggssttoowwnn 11,,226677 7733 55..88%%

TTiivveerrttoonn 770044 4444 66..33%%

WWaarrrreenn 556699 5544 99..55%%

WWaarrwwiicckk 44,,441100 336666 88..33%%

WWeesstt GGrreeeennwwiicchh 228888 1122 NNAA

WWeesstt WWaarrwwiicckk 22,,004433 115544 77..55%%

WWeesstteerrllyy 11,,333333 8899 66..77%%

WWoooonnssoocckkeett 33,,114444 227711 88..66%%

UUnnkknnoowwnn 1188 55 NNAA

CCoorree CCiittiieess 2288,,885500 22,,448855 88..66%%

RReemmaaiinnddeerr ooff SSttaattee 3355,,221122 22,,553344 77..22%%

RRhhooddee IIssllaanndd 6644,,008800 55,,002244 77..88%%

Table 16.
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Source of Data for Table/Methodology

Rhode Island Department of Health, Division of Family
Health, Maternal and Child Health Database, 2000-
2004. Data for 2003-2004 are provisional.

Core cities are Central Falls, Newport, Pawtucket, 
Providence, West Warwick and Woonsocket.

NA: Percentages were not calculated for cities and towns
with less than 500 births, as percentages for small
denominators are statistically unreliable.

The denominator is the total number of live births to
Rhode Island residents from 2000-2004.










































































































































































